We are continually on tenter hooks.

iii. Accumulation of Bills;
”Although we settled some of current bills in August
(especially medical bills, in areaswhere there was great
presure) our debts have increased by leaps and bounds.
Total outstanding bills at the moment are N628,212.97
(six hundred and twenty-eight thousand, two hundred and
twelve Naira, ninety-seven kobo) (See Appendix 11;). The
telephone line which the ANC office set aside for our use
has been disconnected because of non-payment of bills.
Doctors repeatedly reminded us about the payment of their
bills until some of them stopped treating our sick students.

[...]

The interest rate on overdrafts is very high and unbudgeted
for. The Nigerian economy is not stable and the rate of
inflation is high. Eor‘ instance, Since July 1991 prices

of cars have been increased twice. The mini-bus (Second
vehicle) for which Mr. Hardy and I budgeted N250,000
(Two hundred and fifty thousand Naira) in Ju1y|which cost
n248,000.00 then, now costs N300,000.00 (Three hundred
thousand Naira). The purchasing of the vehicle like many
other activities in the office, is waiting for the arrival
of funds.

v. General

Generally, the morale is high amongst both staff in the.LMT